

THAD LeVAR *Chair*

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

Public Service Commission

RON ALLEN

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

December 6, 2022

Mr. Neal Brown Marketing and Member Service Manager Garkane Energy Cooperative Inc. 120 West 300 South Loa, UT 84747

Re: Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s Proposed Tariff Revisions; Docket No. 22-028-T02

Dear Mr. Brown:

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s ("Garkane") November 9, 2022 filing of proposed changes to tariff sheets Schedule SC: Plant Investment Fees & Service Charges ("Tariff Revisions"). The PSC identified errors in the clean and red-lined versions of the Tariff Revisions including: (1) the clean version's effective date is incorrect; (2) it is not clear whether the Unauthorized Attachment Fee reference of "\$1,00.00" should be \$1.00 or \$1,000;¹ and (3) the section entitled "Interconnection & Net Metering System Application Review & Connection Fees," including the table, is new and should be identified as such in the red-lined version.²

DPU filed comments on November 23, 2022, and corrected comments on December 5, 2022. DPU identified 24 substantive changes in the Tariff Revisions. DPU recommends the PSC accept and acknowledge the Tariff Revisions, effective December 9, 2022. DPU comments that Garkane notified customers of the Tariff Revisions and held a public meeting on October 31, 2022 where Garkane's Board approved the Tariff Revisions as required by Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12(7). Additionally, DPU states Garkane published weekly notices throughout its service territory prior to the public meeting, submitted both clean and marked-up versions of the Tariff Revisions, and provided 30 days' notice to the PSC.

¹ The Division of Public Utilities' (DPU) corrected comments assume the amount is \$1,000.

² The most recent version of Schedule SC: Plant Investment Fees & Service Charges was acknowledged on November 27, 2019 in Docket No. 19-028-T01. All new or changed text from this version should be marked; new text should be red and deleted text should be red-lined.

Docket No. 22-028-T02 December 6, 2022 Page 2

Based on the PSC's review of the Tariff Revisions and DPU's comments, the PSC acknowledges the Tariff Revisions as complying with Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12. The PSC directs Garkane to file corrected versions of the clean and red-lined versions of the Tariff Revisions within 10 days of the date of this acknowledgment letter. Once filed, the corrected Tariff Revisions will be made available for public inspection.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#326349